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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE BEFORE THE * 

N side Wildwood A venue, 1300 feet W 
of Oakleigh Road * DEPUTY ZONING 
9th Election District 
5th Councilmanic District COMMISSIONER* 
(1918 Wildwood Avenue) 

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
Jennifer Francis and David Shawn Ware, Jr. 

Petitioners Case No. 08-458-A * 

******** *********** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Jennifer Francis and 

David Shawn Ware, Jr. for property located at 1918 Wildwood A venue. The variance request is 

from Section 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an 

accessory structure (garage) with a height of 25 feet in lieu of the permitted 15 feet. The subject 

property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners' Exhibit No.1. The 

Petitioners' desire to construct a detached garage measuring 25 feet x 30 feet in size with a height 

of 25 feet. The additional garage height will be used for the storage of personal belongings such 

as sporting and recreational equipment, holiday decorations, hobbies, collectibles and toys. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made 

part of the record of this case. The comments indicate no opposition or other recommendations 

concerning the requested relief. Although the Office of Planning did not make any 

recommendations related to the garage height and usage, I will impose conditions that the 

accessory structure not be converted into a dwelling unit or apartment, not contain any sleeping 

quarters, living area, kitchen or bathroom facilities, and not be used for commercial purposes. 
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The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject 

property having been posted on April 10, 2008 and there being no request for a public hearing, a 

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to 

indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of 

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, 

the infOlmation, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with 

the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the 

B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, 

this day of May, 2008 that a variance from Section 400.3 of the Baltimore County 1-tri;, 
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an accessory structure (garage) with a height of25 feet in 

lieu of the permitted 15 feet is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following: 

1. 	 The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt 
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time 
is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has 
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be 
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original 
condition. 

2. 	 The Petitioners or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure 
into a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, 
living area, kitchen or bathroom facilities. 

3. 	 The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes. 
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 


MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

May 7,2008 

JENNIFER FRANCIS AND DAVID SHA WN WARE, JR. 
1918 WILDWOOD AVENUE 
PARKVILLE MD 21234 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 08-458-A 
Property: 1918 Wildwood Avenue 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Ware: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition 
for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 
Department of Pennits and Development Management. If you require additional infonnation 
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Very truly yours, 

4f/~

d;~~s H. ~;v/J 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

County Courts Bui Iding 140 I Bosley Avenue, Suite 4051 Towson, Maryland 2 I 204 1P~one 410-887-3868 1 Fax 4 I 0-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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• TAX. ACCOUNT 
.LlJ2> IPlJ-t 

•Petition for Administrative arlance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at I q I«? t.J ild tJ 0 d.l j A ~e., 
which is presently zoned D .1< .S'.s 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, "egal 
owner.(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the deSBiPtion and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 400 .~ CBeI:e . 

16 Pe\M~+ o..c..ee'Y5()'1 Sf-r<.JG:tvre.(GARA-6E Wi1-"'. ~her..g(c:NA 

0\ 2.5 \ i" 1,et ) of t~e p~m ;t+eJ (),'.,., 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I. or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

INVe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that IIwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: LegaIOwner(s): 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Print 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature 

~V\j ~4Wh t..)~ -:s e 
Company Name \ 

)q,8" W;lduJdoo AUe. C(IO-66'e-I'>/9
Address Telephone No. 

~sk()~ /I e r11 0 2.er~n3Nt{ 
City State Zip Code City State Zip Cod 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, 
this __ day of , ___ that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted . 

Zoning CommissionerofBaUfmore County 

Reviewed By D1" - Date~ 
Estimated Posting Date ___ ~ i12> (ds --_.
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Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of BaltimoreCol)nty, as 
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at Iq rX IJ ~ Id (;J ad d AU-€.. 
Address 

eq,(kU; Ii e fl1 D 2125 C( 
City State Zip C6de 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): 

't ~ .tl~d ~ S+Or~ Pe,~"q..l +- R.e.<..er~\(o>'\.¢'...\ Ue.ch' Ie s ' 
'S) lJJQ.. h."W'(" NO ~se /lYle 1-\.+ o-.~ J\JQed ~po...( J(. -\--0 Wcl (k "" o.."J 
s6 re p~rso~l r\e>bbtes +- (!,t\ect-;(J~51 
'~U~-ed ~ S~~ Lo..WV\ i-GtVJe", e.'l.u\P~et-J\-- -t- P1d,.J~(/,,-I~
tJ~d to S-b{'( Hov~e..ho\J lh.oJ~Jla~s + PfoJuc..~S, 

~" ~d 4-0 S~ re. SpCH~; "1j e.'(u; pm elN+ +- k, d~ tby $ . 
C; lJeecl <to sk~ t-\all~lAi De.{.~fA...t(O'~~ 
~ WI< o-J~ ~ ~(ow{I'\~~J'h'I\t CLhd f\eed Wl(jl~ SfClc..e... 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. 

~~Jc.-.J~ oL~dPAA/D~ 1~~ 
re ~ ~ 

fi

" 
De..V\J $~vJV\ \J~~ :1R Jenn i'+e f-rohC{ s LJM e. _ _ __ r"'\_: .. 

Name - Type or t-'rln! Name - Ty~" UI rIll" 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this ~~ day of \ w'e.,-th , ~t'lW , before me, a Notary Public of the State 
of Maryland, in and for the 'C6lJnTY aforesaid, personally appeared 

the Affiant(s) herein, per'sonally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s) . 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

\ k)~k1L \L ~{)\.U\
Notary PUblic :3 \-.~ ­

My Commission Expires \ 0 \ \ci.. lOl e)\o 
REV 10125101 
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Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as 
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at t9/~ (J~\dWoaJ A-V-e. 
A~:;kv;[(~ Yh D 212-3 '-I 
City State ZiPCode 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): 

9 tJ ee.d to s to! e. r~r~{)P\A-\ + ~e.c.~rc,J'lcJ~\ Vet-h,I-e> . 
~t.Je.. ~6....ve.. J~ bGL~IYI€'~+ a..~d ,je.eJ .spC\L~ +0 WOf\< OJ'\~o»'\. 

S1elE!. ~(n.so~ H~b.bt'(?s t-- Loll ec..:t ~c.lh.S ~ 

~Ne'2d <\-0 s-\ol'€.. ~wv\ +- (;,Q../deA. 0tU \pMtl-\+ tt..l\d ,rllAJ'OI(o,.\S, 

~ tJ~ed to S-b I~ Hou~eJ'\o td flIl~~\a-{ 1- P("Juc ts I 

s] tJeQ d ~ s-\o I't Sf" /\-f ~ ~u~p~el't +- k,ds -kj.s , 
~ AJe.Qd 1\-0 S~(t Hol!ido.y \)ec((fo-\-[o"'S, 

~we. ~f~ 0... 5(cw(~ (o--Yl1:ly f)S'd tJf(ed Mo\~ spo..t.Q., 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. 

)<~J ~J~?e. '/ 4A -Z:Ur~~ ~~ 
~p~ -~--~-.. Signature 

"f ~V\~ SAA.Wh U~( ~ -Sf<.. '7-5t?n t1 I' +(r ffCh h ~ IS l-~ 
Name - Type or Print Name --Type or'Print 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this ~ \~ day of '\..~~ , ~VU'jt, before me, a Notary Public of the State 
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personalty appeared 

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s). 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

\.....D~ 
Notary Public ::.OJ 

My Commission Expir

\' ­

es 

\AD~ 
\ 

\0) \Q.. \'().ID \0 
REV 10/25101 
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Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as 
follows : That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at t41~ {J~lJWo~J /tV-€.. 
A~:;k v;{ (e. r'Vl D 2l2.3 l-( 
City State Zip Code 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): 

) tJee.d to s +0 {t rer~OI"A.\ + {(ec.~(o..:\,;o~\ Vec..h11-e5> • 

~W~ ~"'-Ve.. J~ bt\..~M€Y\t a..~d tJe.Q~ .sp4.L~ +0 W<HK OJ\~eH\. 

S1ele. ~~f.5o~ Hohh(-es t- Lolle(...:\-~"h.S~ 

~ N~.ed ~ s-\o f'€.. Lo..w 1'\ 4- 6~deA. €'{.u\ PM~l'\t o..i\d ,r1o..~I (oJ$, 

~ N~~~ \n S-b ~ Hou~t'-~o ld 1Vlt'.~\~( t- P(odUC ts , 

sJ ~eQd \-e) S-toK spal'tr~ e{.u~p"1e~t +- k,dS +oy5, 
~ lJe.eJ ~ 'S~(~ Ho lIiJo..y \)ec.V'o-\.[or-.S, 

~We. o..f~ ~(CWI),..~ {()..~:ly ~ tJQ~d fY'o\'€. Sfh.c..~,0... 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information . 

1~J~J~?~ -y <fA -Z:Cr~~ JA/'~ 
C" Signature ~= '= 

'Y ~v~d 5A~wY' LJc....(~ "-Sf<.. 7Senf1,'t(( !rChhC/~[ Var_ 
Name - Type or Print Name - Type orPrint 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this ~ ,fA. day of \..~~ , ;;) vu3t, before me, a Notary Public of the State 
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personalty appeared 

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s). 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

~~ \~ \.AD~ 
Notary Public ~- - , 

My Commission Expires \D) \Q. \a 0 \0 
REV 10125101 
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ZONING DESCRJPTIONT FOR 1918 WILDWOOD AVENUE 

Beginning at a point 00 the l.(o~nI side of Wildwood Avenue which is feet wide at 
the distance of f~ feet of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street 

which is 4D feet wide. Being Lot # 152 Block # 
Section # in the subdivision of Hilleodale Farms as recorded in Baltimore 
County Plat Book # 8, Folio # 92 + 93 containing 15,150 square feet. Also know as 1918 
Wildwood Avenue and located in the 9 Election District, 5 Councilmanic District. 

06-Y£8-A 




CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE 
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT 

Sub Rev 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 
ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATTHEWS 
DATE: 04/14/08 
Case Number: 08-458-A 
Petitioner / Developer: DAVID WARE 
Date of Hearing (Closing): APRIL 28, 2008 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign (s) 
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at: 

1918 WILDWOOD AVENUE 

The sign(s) were posted on: 04/10/08 

ZONING NOTICE 
ADMINISTRATIVE 

VARIANCE 
CASE # ill:~5~K-A 

-~--­
PUBLIC-HE-ARING ? 

punu••' TO SU:1I0H 16 - I Z1I~lm. IIlI~OIl m_n COtI 
AN ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUAL OR GROUP MAV 
REOUEST A PUBLIC HEARING CONCERNING 
THE PROpOSED VARIANCE, PROVIDED IT 
IS DoNE IN THE ZONING OFFICE BEFORE 
4:30 P m_ON i~1l/L.A :1.r8Jl.-;J_r. :H:!!Jii-­
ADDITIONAL "fFoiMATION IS AVAILABLE At 
+ . __~A InlllllltlunoH~ o(vnQllt!£llr... _ ,1a,IIAIIAGl••r 

~{2(~ 

(S ignature of S ign Poster) 

Linda O'Keefe 
(Printed Name of Sign Poster) 

523 Penny Lane 
(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster) 

410 - 666 - 5366 
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster) 





DML I "VIVr\C I.."UUI\j I Y Ut:t-'AK I Mt.N I Ur t--'t.KMII ::> ANU Ut. Vt.LUt--'Mt:N I MANAGI::.MI::.N I 

_ ZONING REVIEW e . 
ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES . 

Case Number 08-1 ~,5g I-A Address Iql g /;j LDWOOO !NE . 
Contact Person : U£\OJA Ld~(Y\p SOt! 	 Phone Number: 410-887-3391 

Planner, Please Print Your Name 

Filing 	Date: jLjog Posting Date: tJl/2)/CJ~ Closing Date: ul.j~/()!I 
, I I . ~ 

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. 	 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the clOSing 
date. 

2 . 	 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing . Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. 	 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification 
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted, 
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4 . 	 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Case Number 08-1 452 I-A Address 1915$ Ldll-DWOOO AvE 

Petitioner's Name ____kJ=--:A--'-'B.~E"'--__________ Telephone :+ID-L'(og - 1519 

Posti ng Date: _~N"'--I)-'-I..... Closing Date: __'l~.lJ.~&!.Lj/u....0cg8______·3+/=-D=-g______ 
Wording for Sign To Permit AM !1-C/CfEBQeI ~TRL2C.W8,c tGARPrG 

).i EIGHT () r; ~S--FEel _ill 1.-1 Et) OfTI-IE mAX ltY)iJhQ PERm ITIED 

/S-r-6£T, 

WCR - Revised 6/25/04 

SAL TIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

Th e Ba ltimore County Zoning Regulations (8CZR) require that not ice be g i \,l 81 to the 
general public/neighbo ri ng prop~rty owners re lati ve to property which is the subjec t of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing , this 
not ice is accomplished by post ir"J g a sign on the property (responsib i l i ~ y 0 ' t l-t ~ p e ~ itio n ::; ; ' 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circu lation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied . 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising . This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 


Item Number or Case Number: ~ocg·- 0152- Ii 

----~~~~~~---------=~-------

Petitioner: LUf\R£. 
Address or Location: Iq I ~ l,d \ LD LU OO ~".jE. 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO : 


Name: nJe,- -+:' hlR S . DA-';' \D WAR:E::r&. · 

Address: I~ W ILD Woo(.) PH€:: . 


Telephone Number: J..H D.- ~~~ - 1:5L:1 

Revised 7/11 /05 - SCJ 

http:LDLUOO~".jE
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SM ITH , JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

Deve lopment Management 

April 28, 2008 

David Shawn Ware, Jr. 
Jennifer Francis Ware 
1918 Wildwood Avenue 
Parkville, MD 21234 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Ware : 

RE: Case Number: 2008-0458-A, 1918 Wildwood Avenue 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of 
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on April 1, 2008. 
This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition . All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

Very truly yours, 

1At, ~pU9-
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCRamf 

Enclosures 
c: People's Counsel 

Zoning Review I Cou nty Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson, Maryland 2 1204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 4 10-887-3048 


wwwba ltimoreeountyrnd.go v 


http:ltimoreeountyrnd.go
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B A L TIM 0 R E C 0 U N T Y, MAR Y LAN D 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: April 15,2008 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

I~:~~~~J 
FROM: 	 Amold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 

Director, Office of Planning 8 Y: ~ _____ ~____ ••_. ____ _ 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 08-458- Administrative Variance 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Donnell Zeigler in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

Prepared By: \ J......l'-'3 ""¥,,,I 1\ .,.\ :fi.-.'_Q.)\ !CIA ""1 

CMlLL 

W:\DEVREVlZAC\S-4SS.doc 
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S 
State lliQl1\Vtl\, 

Administration 
~

MJrjland DeDartrnen~ 

\Ianin O·:'- Iulk:. GIJIt:ntf.' r JOhOl D. Porcari, SeucwlT 
Anthuny G. Brown. Lr. G()I"('r//ur ~ il J. Peder,en . .·Ililllill i,,'m rur 

Date: )...V'~ I ~ \4,ZCOCO 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE : Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office Of Item No.B~41EJ6~..A. 
Permits and Development Management \9' S 'f\lIL~WOO~ ~~'E.. 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 ~~c..\ f.Av"'2J')((t.£)y~ 

~M.\~L~T\"~VP-rt:.\ ~~ 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available infonnation this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No,S--'\SS~~ • 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545­
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593 . Also, you may E-mail himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours . 

.,..:--\ Steven D. Foster, Chie 
I""fl- Eng i nee r i n g A c c e ssP e r mil s 

Division 

SDF/MB 

i\ly tckphone number toll·free mllnner is _____ _________ 

,\ {an-{wrd R"lm' Senicl' fiJI' (llIp(lired !fllarillg " r Spl!n'lr: I } ':f1(). 735 .2258 Statc\\ Ide Toll Frce 


Slr,.l'I ..tddrt'.I,I: 707 ~ ort h Callen Strc~t ' Baltimore, \Iaryland 21202 ' f' h'lIK of IO.5-+5J(lOO ' \\'\\\\'.marytanuroads.wlll 

mailto:himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

DATE: April 16, 2008 

FROM: Dennis A. Kefntty, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For April 21 , 2008 
Item Nos. 08-450, 451 , 452, 453, 454, 
456, 457,45 8,459,460, 462,463,464, 
465 , 466,468,469. 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning 
items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:lrk 

cc: File 

ZAC- 04162008-NO COMMENTS 
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Patricia Zook - Case 08-4S8-A (admin. variance) Question about Planning Comments 

From: Patricia Zook 
To: Murray, Curtis 
Date: 5/1/20081:22 PM 
Subject: Case 08-458-A (admin. variance) Question about Planning Comments 

Hi Curtis-

The description for this case is listed below. The Planning comments dated April 15, 2008 do 
not indicate the 'standard' comments from your Office regarding a garage height over 15 
feet. Those two 'standard' conditions are listed below in green: 

The Petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure into a 
dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living area, 
Ikitchen or bathroom facilities. 

The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes. 

CASE NUMBER: 458 
1918 Wildwood Avenue 
Location: N side Wildwood Avenue, 1300 feet W of Oakleigh Road. 
9th Election District, 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: Jennifer Francis and David Shawn Ware, Jr. 
4/28/2008 

ADMINIsTRATIVE VARIANCE To permit an accessory structure (garage) with a height of 25 t~~.un..li~UJHJb~ 
permitted 15 feet. 

Please advise. 

PattiZook 
Baltimore County 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
County Courts Building 
401 Bosley Avenue, Room 405 
Towson MD 21204 
410-887 -3868 
pzook@paltill1orecountymd.gov 

5/1/2008file:IIC:\Documents%20and%20Settings\pzook\Local%20Settings\Temp\GW}00002.HTM 

file:IIC:\Documents%20and%20Settings\pzook\Local%20Settings\Temp\GW}00002.HTM
mailto:pzook@paltill1orecountymd.gov
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PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING ~VARIANCE DSPECIAL HEARING 
PROPERTY ADDRESS ' lq I9 ~uJOOD ~__ SEE PAGES !i a 6 OF THE CHECKLIST FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIRED I~~FORMATION . 

~I" 
.SUBDIVISION NAME -1:iJ lLg.t{Qf\\...~ . F~&l:n.B. _.__ _.•- " 1 / ..- :\ 

. . / I 
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lights . - ._-_. " . 

: /
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